
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 13 September 2010, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 16 September 2010, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Any written representations in respect of the items on 
the agenda should be submitted to Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 10 September 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 13 July 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 13 September 
2010. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. Appointment of Local Authority (LA) 
School Governors   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations for these vacancies and requests the 
appointment, or reappointment, of the listed nominees. 
 

5. Catalyst Family Intervention Project   (Pages 21 - 32) 
 This report updates the Executive Member on the Family 

Intervention Project (FIP) model and its roll-out in York through 
the Catalyst Project, and invites comment on the progress that is 
being made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Implications of recent Government 

announcements for certain Council-funded 
programmes   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report summarises the implications of recent Government 
announcements about in-year expenditure reductions for 
programmes that had been funded under the Early Intervention 
Fund (EIF) and the York Youth Community Action Project 
(YYCAP).  It invites the Executive Member to approve officers’ 
actions, which have sought to protect the Council’s financial 
position whilst at the same time minimising so far as possible the 
impact on the third sector and on those whom they support. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
 No items have been published on the Information Log since the 

last Decision Session. 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has powe
[...]
) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 13 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 8 June 
2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF YORK'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
PLAN 2009-12  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an overview of the 
first annual review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 and 
invited the Executive Member to note and comment on the outcome of the 
review. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report, which detailed 
the highlights and challenges.  The challenges that remained were not 
ones which the Authority could address on its own and would involve close 
partnership working.  It was noted that the number of children who were 
looked after by the Authority had now reached a plateau.   
 
RESOLVED: That the process, content and outcome of the first annual 

review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 be 
noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Executive Member is informed of progress 

on implementing the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



11. AMALGAMATION OF OUR LADY'S AND ENGLISH MARTYRS RC 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that sought approval for the 
amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ RC Primary Schools 
proposed by the Roman Catholic Diocese of Middlesbrough. 
 
It was noted that there had been no objections raised during the 
consultation period and that the proposal had the support of the school 
communities. 
 
The Executive Member expressed her appreciation of the support that had 
been received from the Diocese and of the work that officers had carried 
out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ 

RC Primary Schools, as proposed by the Roman Catholic 
Diocese of Middlesbrough, be approved. 

 
REASON: To enable the Primary Capital Programme to progress. 
 
Action Required  
1. Notify all parties and progress Primary Capital Programme   
 

 
MT  

 
12. SCHOOL TERM DATES AND HOLIDAYS 2011/2012  

 
The Executive Member received a report that: 
 

• Requested that term dates and holidays for the school year, 
2011/2012 be formally approved. 

• Reported on action taken by the Local Authority to align the dates 
with those of neighbouring authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the pattern of school terms and holidays for 2011/12, as 

proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide clarity for parents, schools and pupils on term 

dates in City of York. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate agreed term dates   
 

 
ME  

 
13. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESTRUCTURE OF THE CHILDREN'S 

SOCIAL CARE SERVICE  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an update on 
progress towards the full implementation of the new service structure 
arrangements following the Executive’s approval of the proposals to 
restructure Children’s Social Care services. 
 

Page 4



Officers went through the key issues in the report and gave details of the 
implementation arrangements.   
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that a partnership programme 
had been agreed with York University.  This programme established a new 
framework to support joint working and training opportunities between the 
social work teams and the university.  The framework would also include 
an overall evaluation of the effectiveness of the new service arrangements 
against some key practice outcomes.  It was noted that a national review 
would be taking place around safeguarding issues and the work of social 
workers and that the findings of this research would also need to be taken 
into consideration.  
 
The Executive Member expressed her appreciation of the work that had 
taken place in preparation for the implementation of the new structure and 
was pleased to note the commitment that staff were demonstrating to 
ensure that the structure would deliver the best outcomes for children and 
young people. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress on implementation of the new 

service structure arrangements for Children’s Social 
Care services be noted. 
 

(ii) That the results of the evaluation of the effectiveness 
of the new service arrangements be reported to the 
Executive Member. 

 
REASONS: (i) To further the Council’s strategic objectives in relation 

to safeguarding children and young people and to 
ensure organisational resilience at a time of financial 
challenges. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the Executive Member is kept informed 
of the progress and effectiveness of the new 
arrangements. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare report for Executive Member following the results of the 
evaluation   
 
 

 
ER  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman – Executive Member Children and Young People’s Services 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Children and Young People  

    14 September 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

Local Authority (LA) School Governors 

Summary 

1. This report provides information about the current position with regard to 
vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists current nominations for those 
vacancies, as detailed in Annexes 1 and 2, and requests the appointment, or 
re-appointment, of the listed nominees. 

 Background 

2. National benchmarking data on governor vacancies indicates a national 
average of 12% for LA governor vacancies.  York has ten (5.7%) LA vacancies 
at the time of writing this report.  This is higher than usual and reflects an 
increased number of terms of office ending at this time in the school calendar. 

3. Some vacancies will be generated by those existing governors not wishing to 
stand for a further term of office.  The following table summarises the current 
position of LA vacancies and appointments in City of York schools. 

Total number of LA seats in City of York 
schools 174 

Number of LA seats currently filled (or 
held) 150 

Number of new LA appointments 
addressed by this paper  10 (see annex 1 & 2) 

Number of LA reappointments 
addressed by this paper 1  

Number of LA appointments in progress 4 

Number of LA vacancies remaining 
after this paper (exclu
[...]
to equalities, crime and disorder, ITT, 
property, financial, legal or HR issues arising from this report. 

Page 9



 
Risk Management 

 
16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report. Good active governance 
arrangements do contribute to effective school management arrangements 
and, as a result, reduce risks to the organisation. 

 
 

 Recommendations 

17. That the Executive Member appoints or re-appoints, LA Governors to fill 
vacant places as proposed in Annex 1 and 2. 

 
Reason: to ensure that local authority places on school governing bodies continue to 
be effectively filled 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sue Pagliaro 
Governance Service 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554258 
 
 
 
 

Pete Dwyer  
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

Report Approved � Date 31 August 2010 

 
Pete Dwyer  
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annexes 1 and 2 detail the current position of LA governor vacancies and lists those 
governors who are being nominated for appointment or re-appointment. 

Page 10



���������

�����	
��������������������	������
��

���������������������������

������ ��!"##$%

���������	
��� ��	
���
������������������������	
���

������������������ �  �!������������������ "#

������!�������!��� �������!��� $���  � %��!��&��' (�	��	)����	�

*����+������ ����������!��� ��,"",�--. �","",�-"/ �,�

*���������� ����0�� -",-.,�-"- /",-1,�-"2 ���

�#������#��&%'�(#�������#�������

�%����#$�������

 
������������&�'��������
�����&�	�!�&�!
�!�!
�)�3���&������!���!��&����������!
���!�����������	������	!���������!
����&�&�!��
���!
����	�����!�!���4

���������	
��� +�&'���5��
[...]
ed. 
 
     

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session for 
Children & Young People 

14 September 2010 
 
 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

The Catalyst Family Intervention Project 

Summary 

1. Whilst this report is predominantly for information it also creates an important 
opportunity for the Executive Member to comment upon the progress being 
made by a project providing a new delivery model for the city. The report 
describes the Family Intervention Project (FIP) model, its ‘roll-out’ in York 
through the Catalyst Project, the positive outcomes being seen for families, 
and the scope for savings being realised through this approach.  

 Background 

2. Family Intervention Projects (FIPs) are a national model. They have been 
introduced as part of the “Whole Family – Think Family” agenda to turn 
around the lives of the small minority of families whose children suffer 
multiple disadvantage and negative outcomes: intergenerational cycles 
leading to poverty, crime and/or anti-social behaviour.  

 
3. York was successful in bids to run three separate but interrelated FIPs 

addressing the following headline themes: 

• youth crime 

• child poverty 

• anti-social behaviour. 

4. The York FIPs are merged under the more family friendly branding of 
‘Catalyst’, as there are many common issues within these families. 

Catalyst/FIP Model  
 
5. The aim of Catalyst is to be pro-active and engage with selected families to 

break negative cycles, working together to sustain more positive outcomes 
for the children and young people.  The model has been tried and tested in 
many areas of this country, with rigorous evaluation showing many positive 
outcomes. An evaluation of its local impact is currently under way. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



6. Families are identified by a range of partner agencies using a matrix of key 
indicators (see Annex A) and referrals are re
[...]
 this item.  
     

Recommendations 

36.  This paper is predominantly for information only. However the Executive 
Member is asked to note its contents and comment as she sees fit. 

Reason: to provide an account of the early stages of this new project, which 
is consistent with a number of corporate objectives. 

 

 

Page 25



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director (Partnership & Early 
Intervention) 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554203  
 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554200 

Report Approved ü Date 31 August 2010 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
1. ‘Family Intervention Projects – An evaluation of their design, set-up and early 

outcomes’; White, Warrener, Reeves and La Valle, National Centre for Social 
Research,  2008. 

 
2. ‘ASB Family Intervention Projects – Monitoring and Evaluation’; National Centre 

for Social Research (NatCen), March 2010. 
  
Both documents can be downloaded at: 
http://www.education.gov.uk/research/programmeofresearch/index.cfm?type=5 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Matrix of key indicators  
Annex B - Case study of Family A 
Annex C – Costings analysis for Family A 
 
 

Page 26



Annex A 

 
 

YOUTH CRIME CHILD POVERTY HOUSING / ASB 
 
 

Child involved or at risk of 
being involved in youth crime 

Family history of 
unemployment 

 
Family history of anti-social 

behaviour 

Family member has 
current/recent court order 

Adults in family have few or 
no qualifications 

Family at risk of eviction due 
to ASB 

Parent or other family member 
in prison or has been Debt problems Family member(s) subject to 

enforcement action for ASB 

Persistent or prolific Offender 
in family Rent arrears 

Persistent and ongoing 
conflict with neighbours 

Prosecution or 
conviction for cr
[...]
r

Child 1

Child 2
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

0

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00

Create Case Study Delete FM Sheets

Calculate Family  
Costs

Calculate 
Caseload Costs

Commercial sector Various
Criminal Justice YOT

Intervention Cost Health Service
Local authority
Police
Private sector
Social Services
Society
Various
YOT

£7,000

£375.42
£82.80

£4,168.99
£0.00

£15,467.90
£48,043.29

£1,611.79
£6,499.36
£25,623.06

£0.00 £0.00
£0.00

Disclaimer: 
 
The unit costs used by the FIP Negative Costings Tool come from the Think 
Family Toolkit (2009) Guidance Note 3. Additional work will be commissioned 
this year (2010) to further define and quantify these unit costs and we plan to 
continue to develop this tool further. Please watch this URL 
www.dcsf.gov.uk/ecm/thinkfamilygrant  for further updates. 

Create Case Study Delete FM Sheets

Calculate Family  
Costs

Calculate 
Caseload Costs

Reset to default

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session for  
Children & Young People 

14 September 2010 
 
 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

The implications of recent Government announcements for certain 
Council-funded programmes 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the implications of recent Government 
announcements about in-year expenditure reductions for programmes that 
had been funded under the Early Intervention Fund (EIF) and the York Youth 
Community Action Project (YYCAP). It invites the Executive Member to 
approve officers’ actions, which have sought to protect the Council’s financial 
position whilst at the same time minimising so far as possible the impact on 
the third sector and on those whom they support. 

Background 

2. The Children’s Early Intervention Fund replaced the fund previously known as 
the Children’s Fund; it has existed in one or other form in York for nearly five 
years. It has sup
[...]
. We have written to all of 
the projects to advise them of this, which is well within the timescales set out 
in the Compact. A list of the organisations, and the amount of the 
recommended reduction, is at Annex A. 

 
15. This seems a balanced approach, in the circumstances. However, it does not 

address the longer term issues arising from the likely cessation of the fund. 
There is no doubt that many of these projects have played an invaluable role 
in helping vulnerable families and their children; this consideration, as well as 
the requirements of the Compact and the outcome of the Equalities Impact 
Assessment, would in normal times suggest that we should consider whether 
there is any longer term possibility of replacing the lost funding with resources 
from mainstream budgets. Unfortunately we are not at present in a position to 
do this, and we will not know about next year’s budgets until after the 
comprehensive spending review in the Autumn. At that point, and in good 
faith, we will reassess the possibility of protecting some of these projects 
using mainstream funds. Such assessment will be informed by an updated 
evaluation of their effectiveness and impact which is already under way. We 
will bring the results of this to a subsequent Executive Member meeting. In 
the meantime, though, we believe it is only prudent to plan on the basis that 
continuation of funding beyond the third quarter of this year is unlikely. We 
will of course also continue to work with CVS to seek alternative funding 
sources for these projects. Many have been historically successful in 

Page 35



attracting resources from elsewhere and whilst again we are operating in 
changing financial times any such opportunities should not be missed. 

 
 
 York Youth Community Action Project (YYCAP) 
 
16. As indicated above, the position in relation to the projects funded by the 

YYCAP is different. This was a pilot project which was only ever intended to 
last just over a year. N
[...]
inally, it should be noted the approach of many of the community 

organisations we have spoken to has been “how best can we now keep youth 
volunteering going in the longer term”. There is no question but that this 
project, which was only ever envisaged as a one-off pilot, will have achieved 
an enduring legacy. Some £800k will have been spent on youth volunteering 
in York, with over 10,000 volunteering hours generated. It is important that we 
maintain this momentum, especially in the year of volunteering, and officers 
are determined to do so. 

 
22. We invite the Executive Member to approve officers’ actions. 
 
Corporate Objectives 

23. Both the EIF and the YYCAP projects were in line with corporate objectives to 
ensure that all citizens, regardless of race, age, disability, sexual orientation, 
faith or gender, feel included in the life of York. It is also part of our strategies 
to reduce crime, the impact of crime, and child poverty. The challenge now 
will be to continue to pursue those objectives through other means and with 
reduced funding. 

Implications 

24.  Financial – The financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 

25.  Human Resources – A number of staff in the third sector are likely to be 
affected by these expenditure reductions, and each organisation will need to 
approach this in accordance with its own HR policies. So far as Council staff 

Page 37



is concerned, the position of those whose job descriptions includes (amongst 
many other things) responsibility for the EIF will be reviewed in the Autumn 
after the comprehensive spending review, in accordance with normal COYC 
procedures. The position of the one officer employed full time on the YYCAP 
project will similarly be reviewed again at that time; in the short term, he can 
be redeployed on a temporary basis to a different project. 

26. Equalities – As indicated in the body of the report, many of these projects 
were specifically designed to support vulnerable or minority groups, so the 
reductions in expenditure will have a particular impact on them. We have 
sought to minimise this by not passing on immediately the full extent of the 
reduction in Area Based Grant, and we will review again in the Autumn the 
possibility of reviving some of the projects using mainstream funds.  

27. Legal – The actions we have taken are consistent with our contractual 
position in relation to these programmes. 

28. Crime and Disorder – Although some of the projects were targeted at young 
offenders, we do not consider that the expenditure reductions will have any 
significant impact on crime and disorder. 

29. Information Technology - no significant implications.  

30. Property - no significant implications. 

Risk Management 
 
31. There are some risks associated with this report in the sense that unforeseen 

expenditure reductions of this nature could affect the Council’s reputation. 
However, as indicated above, the majority of external partners have 
recognised that the situation is not of the Council’s making. There is also a 
risk, should the DfE not agree to our final claim under the YYCAP project, 
that we might overspend the amount allocated to us. We have minimised this 
risk through the actions we have taken to recover unspent funds, and believe 
our moderate final claim can be robustly defended. 

 
32. Overall, we believe that the risks associated with this report are moderate 

and will need careful continued monitoring by officers. 
     
Recommendation 

33.  The Executive Member is recommended to approve the actions officers have 
taken to handle the in-year expenditure reductions to the Early Intervention 
Fund and the York Youth Community Action Project, and which are 
summarised in Annexes A and C (supplemented as necessary by an oral 
update). 

 
Reason: to protect the Council’s financial position while at the same time minimising 
the impact, so far as possible, on third sector organisations and those whom 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision held on 13 July 2010 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Both speakers spoke in respect of 
agenda item 6 (minute 19 refers) “Implications of recent Government 
announcements for certain Council-funded programmes”. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS stated that she had also been asked to 
represent the views of York Young Carers and CANDI.  She explained the 
work that they carried out to support some of the most vulnerable children 
in the city and their families.  Details were also given of the ways in which 
the CVS supported such organisations, including providing funding advice, 
the costs of which were far outweighed by the income generated.  The 
Executive Member’s attention was drawn to the impact that the proposed 
cuts would have on voluntary organisations and she was urged to look at 
ways of protecting the most vulnerable by making an evidence based 
assessment on the impact that this would have on families and the 
organisations themselves. 
 
The Chair of the Refugee Action Group detailed the work that the 
organisation carried out to support a very vulnerable section of the 
community.  A significant number of volunteers were involved in the 
organisation but two thirds of its funding came from the Early Intervention 
Fund.  Withdrawal of this funding would put the organisation at risk.  The 
speaker also expressed concern that, having entered into a service level 
agreement, back word had been given in respect of funding.  It was 
important that decisions were evidence based and that there was more 
consultation.  The grant had been of tremendous value to refugees and the 



asylum community and the proposal to withdraw the funding had left them 
feeling that they were not valued.  
 

17. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed her of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed 
in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report) and requested the appointment or 
reappointment of the listed nominees. 
 
The Executive Member was asked to consider the following additional 
nominations: 
 

• Emily Rice – Bishopthorpe Infant School 
• Anne Haithwaite – Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ RC Primary 

Federation 
 

The Executive Member paid tribute to the work that officers carried out to 
ensure that vacancy levels remained low. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the appointment and re-appointment of Local 

Authority Governors, as proposed in Annexes 1 and 2 
of the report, be approved.1 

 

(ii) That the following LA appointments also be made: 
• Emily Rice – Bishopthorpe Infant School 
• Anne Haithwaite – Our Lady’s and English 

Martyrs’ RC Primary Federation 
 
(iii) That thanks be recorded to Governors for the excellent 

work that they carried out and the service that they 
gave to schools. 

  
REASON: To ensure that local authority places on school governing 

bodies continue to be effectively filled. 
 
Action Required  
1. Notify nominees and governing bodies of the appointments   
 

 
SP  

 
18. CATALYST FAMILY INTERVENTION PROJECT  

 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an update on the 
progress being made by a project providing a new delivery model for the 
city.  The report described the Family Intervention Project (FIP) model, its 
roll-out in York through the Catalyst Project, the positive outcomes being 
seen for families, and the scope for savings being realised through this 
approach. 
 
Officers gave details of the work that was being carried out, as outlined in 
the report, and of the numbers of children and families who were involved.   



The Executive Member stated that she was delighted to hear of the 
excellent work that was taking place and of the significant difference that 
this initiative was having on the families involved. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress being made by the Catalyst Family 
   Intervention Project be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the Executive Member be given an update on the 

project once the outcome of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review was known. 

 
 (iii) That thanks be recorded to those involved in the 

project for the excellent work that they were carrying 
out. 

 
REASON: To provide an account of the early stages of this new project, 

which is consistent with a number of corporate objectives. 
 

19. IMPLICATIONS OF RECENT GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR 
CERTAIN COUNCIL-FUNDED PROGRAMMES  
 
The Executive Member received a report that summarised the implications 
of recent Government announcements about in-year expenditure 
reductions for programmes that had been funded under the Early 
Intervention Fund (EIF) and the York Youth Community Action Project 
(YYCAP).  It invited the Executive Member to approve officers’ actions, 
which had sought to protect the Council’s financial position whilst at the 
same time minimising so far as possible the impact on the third sector and 
on those whom they support. 
 
Officers detailed how the EIF had been utilised, as outlined in the report, 
and of the in-year expenditure reductions that had been necessitated as a 
result of the Government announcements.  All possible alternatives had 
been explored, including consideration of a more differentiated approach to 
the reductions and ascertaining whether it was possible to access funds 
from elsewhere.  Equality Impact Assessments had also been carried out, 
and the specific impact of the reductions on certain communities was 
drawn to the Executive Member’s attention.  However, a differentiated 
approach was not recommended in the circumstances, and no alternative 
source of funding had been identified within the Council, not least because 
of the wider reductions in the Area Based Grant.  Once the outcome of the 
spending review was known there would be an opportunity to consider the 
position further but it was important not to raise expectations that funding 
may become available.  The Authority continued to value enormously the 
contribution made by the Third Sector. 
 
Officers explained that YYCAP was a pilot project, which was only ever 
intended to last just over a year, and there was still some uncertainty 
regarding the final payment from the DfE.  Individual exit strategies had 
been agreed with those organisations that had been allocated funding 
under the first two rounds, and tribute was paid to the way in which the 
organisations concerned had responded to the situation.  The Authority 
was working with the organisations to seek to avoid job losses wherever 



possible.  It was encouraging to note that many of the groups intended to 
continue with the work that they had been carrying out.  The funding that 
had been received had had a significant impact on providing volunteering 
opportunities for young people and would leave a lasting legacy. 
 
The Executive Member paid tribute to the excellent work that organisations 
had carried out through the EIF and the YYCAP.  The YYCAP initiative had 
instigated some very worthwhile volunteering opportunities and it was 
pleasing to note that groups were hoping to continue with the work.   
 
The Executive Member thanked the speakers for their helpful comments.  
She stated that she intended to make Ministers aware of the valuable work 
that had been funded by the grant and the support that this had provided to 
the most vulnerable in society, including ethnic minority families. She 
would welcome the speakers’ support in providing case studies to enable 
hard evidence to be presented to Ministers.  Ministers would also be made 
aware of the implications when funding was withdrawn mid-year. The 
Executive Member stated that she would welcome a meeting with the Chief 
Executive of the CVS to discuss the issues further. 
 
The Executive Member stated that as all of the organisations had been 
carrying out excellent work she felt that it was more appropriate to make a 
reduction equally across all EIF-funded projects rather than targeting 
particular projects. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the actions officers had taken to handle the in- 

year expenditure reductions to the Early Intervention 
Fund and the York Youth Community Action Project, 
summarised in Annexes A to C of the report, be 
approved. 
 

(ii) That the Executive Member receive further updates on 
the implications of the expenditure reductions, 
including a briefing once the results of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review were known. 

 
(iii) That thanks be recorded to those involved in projects 

funded by the EIF and YYCAP for the excellent work 
that they had carried out. 

 
(iv) That representation be made to Ministers regarding 
  the issues raised.  

 
REASON: To protect the council’s financial position while at the same 

time minimising the impact, so far as possible, on third sector 
organisations and those whom they support. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman – Executive Member Children & Young People’s Services 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


